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EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
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REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING

Applications to be determined by the
Council as the Local Planning Authority

PS.486/2017
22 June 2017

SECTION 1 – SCHEDULE OF APPLICATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
Item No.:01

The information, recommendations, and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than one week in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of the time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the final 
date given for consultee responses or neighbour comments.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

PROPOSAL Building to provide storage and processing space ancillary to existing 
winery (as amended by plans received 10 April 2017)

LOCATION: Wield Yard, Yew Tree Lane, Wield, Alresford, SO24 9AJ

REFERENCE : 30936/007 PARISH:Wield

APPLICANT:  Hattingley Valley Wines

CONSULTATION EXPIRY : 05 May 2017

APPLICATION EXPIRY : 02 December 2016

COUNCILLOR: Cllr T Costigan
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION

This application is included on the agenda at the discretion of the Head of Planning



Site and Development

Hattingley Valley Wines occupies a range of former commercial units at Lower Wield, 
approximately 4km north of Medstead in a rural location, outside of any established 
settlement policy boundary.  The site lies to the south-west of the main winery buildings and 
comprises a flat area of grass, enclosed by woodland to the south-east and south-west. The 
existing buildings and a private dwelling 'Drove Cottage' enclose the site to the north-east and 
a combination of a private dwelling, 'Brooder House', a pair of commercial buildings and trees 
enclose the site to the north-western side of the site. 

The buildings at Hattingley Valley Wines comprise a large portion of the small cluster of 
buildings at the southern end of Lower Wield, with the remainder of the hamlet to the north. 
Upper Wield lies approximately 1km to the south. The surrounding area is characterised by 
large fields with gently undulating topography. The roads in the area are generally single 
width lanes with passing places. 

Following receipt of revised plans, the application proposes the erection of a storage building 
and processing area for wine with a floor area of 1,770sq metres. The building would be 33m 
in width, 56m in depth, with a ridge height of 6.6m. The front elevation would be faced in 
timber boarding with the sides and rear faced with a metal cladding. The building is proposed 
to be positioned approximately 50m to the rear of the existing buildings with vehicular access 
through the existing yard. The area between the existing and proposed buildings would be 
covered by an area of hardstanding for access/turning with landscape planting, which would 
continue to the sides and rear of the building. 

Relevant Planning History

30936/006 Extension and alteration of light industrial units and construction of agricultural 
building including a winery - Permission, 18/03/2009

Development Plan Policies and Proposals

East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy (2014)

CP1 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
CP2 - Spatial Strategy
CP5 - Employment and workforce skills
CP6 - Rural economy and enterprise
CP19 - Development in the countryside
CP20 - Landscape
CP21 - Biodiversity
CP25 - Flood Risk
CP27 - Pollution
CP29 - Design
CP31 - Transport

East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second Review (2006)

IB3 - Industrial or Business Development in the Countryside



Planning Policy Constraints and Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

In this instance the following sections of the NPPF are considered to be particularly relevant 
to the consideration of the development;

Core planning principles: Paragraph 17: Good amenity for all.

Section 1 – Building a strong, competitive economy.
Section 3 – Supporting a prosperous rural economy.
Section 4 – Promoting sustainable transport.
Section 7 – Requiring good design.
Section 11 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment.

Consultations and Town/Parish Council comments

EHDC Landscape Officer - The revised plan is an improvement on the original proposal – a 
condition is recommended for planting details to be submitted.

EHDC Drainage Officer - No objection subject to condition.

EHDC Planning Policy Team - The proposal will support the continued operation of an 
established rural business, which is supported by the NPPF. Policy CP6 of the JCS and 
saved policy IB3 support the reasonable extension of firms in the countryside. What is 
considered a reasonable extension needs to be considered on the merits of the case as part 
of the planning balance.

EHDC Environmental Health, Pollution - No objection subject to conditions concerning hours 
of use and lighting.

HCC Highways Officer - The additional highway information submitted clarifies the impact of 
the proposal on the surrounding highway network, which confirms that whilst the winery is 
seeking to expand operations on the site, the proposed storage building will allow the 
business to be consolidated at Wield Yard. Despite the growth in production, the provision of 
on-site storage is forecast to lead to a net decrease in vehicle movements attending the site. 
It is also acknowledged that should production increase without the on-site storage, there 
would likely be an increase in trips to off-site storage facilities. 

It is noted that additional vehicles will attend the site as a result of increased production, 
however, this falls outside the scope of this application. The proposal would reduce the 
number of vehicle movements between the site and off-site storage provision and 
subsequently there is no objection. 

Wield Parish Council - Initial comments - 

A well-attended Extraordinary Meeting of Wield Parish Council convened to discuss this 
Planning Application was held during which there was:

· General support and appreciation for the Winery and its positive effect on the village;



· Strongly voiced objection to the planning application (in particular to proposed building size 
and scale) from three residents (drawing support from others) who would be most 
immediately affected;

· Wide ranging comment (including additional objections and concerns) raised by a number of 
other parishioners.  

Regarding this Planning Application, the PC has reflected discussions during the meeting in 
making on behalf of the residents of Wield (Upper & Lower Wield) the following comments to 
EHDC Planning Department: 

Objections:

a. Size & Scale of proposed storage building.  The principal and major objection relates to the 
enormous size and scale of the building which will dominate its surroundings: it is believed 
that it could be seen from some considerable distance on village approach roads. Whilst only 
three immediate neighbours would be directly affected (amenity - proximity issues), the 
indirect impact is likely to alter the character of Lower Wield.

b. Impact of Traffic on local access roads. Despite the stated reduction in delivery cycles, it is 
widely believed that there will be an inevitable increase in traffic and consequent impact on 
already inadequate, narrow, sunken, poorly maintained unclassified access roads which even 
with current loading rapidly degrade and deteriorate. (Road traffic movement calculations 
should be revisited.)

c. Impact of Noise.  Despite some consideration being given regarding noise control, the 
measures proposed are currently inadequate. Stricter and enforceable noise control 
measures are required, particularly during unsocial hours. 

d. Impact of Artificial Lighting.  The impact of external lighting (in particular 24 hr security 
lighting) will fundamentally alter the character of the area’s peaceful and unlit woodland 
setting and impact on wildlife.

Concerns:

a. Environmental Issues: The main issue concerns disposal of rain water. With the very large 
roof surface area of the proposed building, more consideration needs to be given to water 
run-off and associated drainage requirements. There is also concern regarding the Impact on 
wildlife of this very large structure with attendant light and noise.

b. Operational Working Hours: Strict and enforceable “unsocial hours” working hour 
parameters will be required.

c. CCTV:  The Council is concerned that unless strictly controlled and supervised, the use of 
any external CCTV (as part of the building security measures) may intrude into the privacy of 
immediate neighbours.

d. Land Change of Use: There is concern regarding a potential “change of use” issue. The 
current site (green field site, mainly used for animal grazing) would appear to be agricultural 
land, but future use will be “industrial - agricultural related”. It is not clear if change of use has 
been requested (or indeed is needed): clarification is required. 



e. Legacy Issues:  The Council is concerned that if granted permission to build, the applicant 
could of course construct, use and subsequently vacate the site, leaving a huge building with 
industrial use potential, possibly not agricultural related. The Parish Council would be grateful 
to know if there is any mechanism to protect the village’s interest in this regard.

f. Section 106:  There is no reference in the application to a payment under the Section 106 
clause: such a contribution could be put to very good Village use in upgrading immediate 
access roads to include e.g. pull-in pass points. EHDC is requested to pursue this on behalf 
of Wield PC.

Comments in response to amended plans

The Parish Council is broadly content with the revised application. Our comments are as 
follows:

a. We welcome the compromise regarding scale/size in the form of a 33% reduction in 
footprint. This does not however satisfy some residents who seek a further reduction.) We 
also note the improvement in the scope of proposed landscaping/building "softening" although 
we believe that more could be achieved (see comments below).

b. Transport movements: Clarification of the figures is helpful, although despite illumination 
the claimed reduction in transport movements is still disputed by some.

c. We recommend that landscaping and screening along the SE side of the extension building 
is included, similar to that proposed to the NW side. We believe that such screening would be 
welcome, the effect being to reduce the visual impact close proximity neighbour to the SE and 
on walkers using the nearby busy Upper-Lower Wield footpath.

d. A number of subordinate but important points (including inter alia: noise, light and 
environmental factors) made by the PC in its last response dated 3 November 2016 have not 
been addressed.

e. Although we understand that a Section 106 payment is not a mandatory requirement for 
this type of application, the PC requests that the applicant is invited to consider making a 
contribution to a small Section 106-like project, that is the upgrading to an all-weather 
standard of two vehicle passing places on the Winery approach road from the SE leading past 
the pub. This would be well received in the village.

Representations

54 representations received.

40 letters of objection and 2 letters commenting on the application have been received raising 
the following issues/concerns:

a) The scale of the building is still vast and out of keeping with a small rural hamlet;
b) the proposal would result in unacceptable increase in traffic, particularly lorries;
c) the local roads are narrow and unsuitable for the additional traffic;
d) the applicants have outgrown their site and should not impose such a large building in this 

rural area;



e) There would be no economic benefit to the village;
f) There would be no environmental benefit;
g) There are no details about lighting;
h) The proposal would result in drainage issues;
i) The building would spoil views of a field from a footpath;
j) There are no details about noise implications;
k) The revised plans do not go far enough to address the above concerns;
l) The noise, light and activity will cause harm to adjoining property;
m) The expansion would not just be for the applicant but other vineyards that the applicant 

processes for;
n) CCTV would lead to loss of privacy to neighbouring property

The 12 letters in support of the application state:

a) The applicant employs 14 people from the area and this is particularly important for young 
people;

b) This is a working landscape and storage of wine is just as necessary as facilities for grain, 
sheep or dairy farming;

c) The proposal will reduce traffic;
d) The previous users of the site generated far more traffic than is currently the case;
e) This is the type of business that builds resilience into the farming economy and is 

neccessary for the rural economy;

Determining Issues

1. Principle of development
2. Business development in the countryside
3. Impact on the character and appearance of the area
4. Impact on the amenity of adjoining property
5. Highway implications
6. Drainage

Planning Considerations 

1. Principle of development

The site is located outside the Settlement Policy Boundaries, thus falls within an area where 
the Countryside Policies of the Development Plan apply. Policy CP19 of the East Hampshire 
District Local Plan Joint Core Strategy (JCS) states that the approach to sustainable 
development in rural areas is to operate a policy of general restraint in order to protect the 
countryside for its own sake. It adds that the only development allowed in the countryside will 
be that with a genuine need for a countryside location such as farming, forestry or other rural 
enterprises. The processing of wine is not classed as agriculture, but it clearly relates to the 
growing of grapes which is. The proposal relates to the expansion of an existing rural 
enterprise, therefore it is considered that there is no conflict in principle with policy CP19.  



2. Business development in the countryside

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications and it sets out that the purpose of the planning system 
is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. Paragraph 7 of the NPPF 
sets out that there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, which are mutually dependent. 

Relevant sections of the NPPF will be referred to in the following report, but in respect of 
economic development and the rural economy, it states at paragraph 19 that significant 
weight should be placed on the need to support economic growth. Paragraph 28 is 
specifically concerned with the rural economy and advocates support for economic growth to 
create jobs and prosperity whilst local plans should support the sustainable growth and 
expansion of all types of business and enterprise in rural areas and promote the development 
of agricultural and other land based rural businesses.

Policy CP6 of the JCS is a key policy consideration as it deals with the rural economy. Criteria 
(c) provides for the 'reasonable extension of existing firms in the countryside' and the 
supporting text to the policy adds that rural businesses make an important contribution to the 
economy of the District. Saved policy IB3 of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second 
Review similarly provides for the reasonable expansion or intensification of an established 
rural business, provided it would not: a) result in over-intensification of the site; b) harm the 
character or appearance of the area; c) generate inappropriate traffic for the rural roads; d) 
harm the amenity of adjoining residents and e) lead to excessive use of the car. There is no 
definition of what 'reasonable expansion' may be and each case should be assessed in light 
of its own circumstances, taking account all relevant criteria. 

The supporting text to policy CP6 also sets out the stratgic approach to the rural economy, 
which is to retain and enhance established and new businesses, subject to their being 
consistent in scale and impact on their location. There is specific reference to developing and 
promoting rural enterprises that are associated with agriculture, particularly those developing 
land based products in developing markets. 

Hattingley Vale Wines has been established at the site since 2010 following the grant of 
planning permission in 2009 for the conversion and alteration of the light industrial units at the 
site (30936/006). The applicant advises that they are an estate winery (under the Hattingley 
Vale label) and is also a contract wine making facility, processing grapes for other vineyards 
to specification. Hattingley Vale produces sparking wine and its vineyards are located 
approximately 4km from the site. The applicant states that there is currently capacity to 
process approximately 450 tonnes of grapes (385,000 bottles) with growth of the business 
(additional and maturing vineyards) to allow for 650 tonnes (500,000 bottles) by 2020. The 
applicant states that the enterprise, in-line with the UK wine industry as a whole, is expanding 
and due to lack of storage space, currently stores bottled wine off-site. 

The applicant advises that wine is processed and bottled on site then leaves the site for 
storage elsewhere, is then returned to the site for processing (riddling and disgorging) and 
subsequently taken back off-site for storage before packing and sending to distributors. This 
has cost implications, transport issues (which will be addressed further below) and quality 
implications. 



The applicant proposes the storage building in order to overcome existing logistical issues 
and to consolidate its premises and operations with the planned growth of the enterprise. The 
building would be primarily to provide for storage space currently met off-site with an area 
within the building for the riddling and disgorging processes. All other wine processing would 
continue to take place within the existing buildings, so the planned increase in production 
would continue regardless of the proposal.

The applicant states that they currently employ 12 full time staff, 6 part time and 8 full time 
equivalent during the harvest. There are also 3.5 full time vineyard staff. It is stated that the 
growth of the business to 2020 referred to above, would generate the need for 10 additional 
full time staff. Whilst this growth in employment and wine production is not predicated on the 
basis of the proposed storage building, it is reasonable to conclude that the facility is in line 
with the needs of the enterprise as it develops production and consolidates its base. 

There were concerns with the scale of the building as originally proposed as it was 
considered dominant in relation to the existing buildings and aside from landscape issues, 
(which are assessed below) it was considered to exceed what is regarded as a 'reasonable 
expansion' of a rural enterprise as set out in policy CP6 of the JCS. Following discussions 
with the applicant, the proposal has been reduced by 33% in floor area (from 2,638sqm to 
1,770sqm) and whilst the building is still large relative to existing buildings, it is now 
considered proportionate to them and having regard to the proposed use of the building, it is 
now considered to be an acceptable expansion and compliant with policy CP6 of the JCS and 
policy IB3 of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second Review. The economic benefits 
of the proposal carry weight in favour of the scheme and the proposal is considered to be 
consistent with the NPPF in terms of support for land based rural enterprises. However, in 
order for the proposal to be considered 'sustainable development' in line with the NPPF, the 
economic benefits must not be outweighed by social or environmental considerations and 
these are now assessed under the following headings.

3. Impact on the character and appearance of the area

Policy CP20 of the JCS states that development proposals must conserve or enhance the 
landscape of the District, including natural and historic features that contribute to the 
distinctive character of the area. Proposals should also incorporate appropriate new planting 
to enhance the landscape setting of the new development. The NPPF (paragraph 109) states 
the planning decisions should protect and enhance valued landscapes and (paragraph 125) 
states that decisions should limit the impact of light pollution on local amenity, intrinsically 
dark landscapes and nature conservation.

The site is within an area defined by the East Hampshire District Landscape Character 
Assessment as part of the 'Four Marks Clay Plateau', which is characterised by agricultural 
fields with some woodland and connected by a pattern of hedgerows. Development in the 
area is very sparse and Lower Wield itself is a small hamlet comprising approximately 30 
dwellings dispersed to the north and east of the site. The landscape is generally undulating 
and open, but the site itself is enclosed by trees/woodland and existing development and so 
not visible from vantage points in the wider area. The site adjoins a public footpath that runs 
roughly north south to the east of the site although there are trees and understorey planting 
between the footpath and the site that obscure views from the footpath. 



The site would be visible from the access with the road, however the building would be seen 
in context with other buildings and would not appear as a prominent feature as it would be 
partially screened by the buildings and trees at the entrance. The design of the proposed front 
elevation incorporates arches to reflect those on the existing buildings and the use of timber 
boarding creates a good quality design in keeping with the yard complex. Landscaping is also 
proposed to assist in integrating the impact of the building within the landscape.

Having regard to the limited visual impacts of the proposal, it is considered the proposal 
would not result in unacceptable visual harm to the area, however, visual impact is not the 
only assessment of landscape impact and consideration must also be given to the impact of 
the proposal on the defining characteristics of the area. Development in the wider landscape 
is very limited, but there are examples of larger, agricultural buildings within the area and they 
are intrinsic elements of the rural landscape. The buildings at Lower Wield are fairly widely 
dispersed, such that they are not in a clear nucleated centre. It is though considered 
appropriate that any development is grouped with existing buildings to minimise the risk of 
development spreading into the countryside. In this regard, the proposal would be in close 
proximity to both the buildings at Hattingley Valley Wines and also the commercial units to the 
south. The enclosed nature of the site has the effect of containing the building so that the 
proposal would not be a harmful component of the open and generally undeveloped 
characteristics of the area. 

Impact on the setting of a public footpath

The site is visible from a section of public footpath that runs parallel with the site for 
approximately 150m. There are, however, trees and understorey vegetation alongside the 
footpath that largely obscure views of the site particularly during the summer months. During 
the winter months, there would be increased glimpsed views of the building, however, the 
building would not be a prominently distracting feature and would, in part, obscure views of 
existing buildings and be seen in context with them. There is also a treed backdrop so the 
building would not be exposed in views against the sky. Noting that agricultural buildings are 
an element of a rural landscape, it is considered the proposal would be seen (glimpsed) in 
this context and would not be harmful to the setting of the public footpath. 

Design

The design of the building is simple and functional to maximise the storage capacity of the 
building. Whilst the sides and rear of the building would be faced in metal sheets, which 
reinforces a utilitarian appearance, this is comparable to the commercial buildings that adjoin 
the site and large agricultural buildings in the area. The design of the more prominent front 
elevation has been handled more sensitively to reflect existing buildings and improve this 
aspect of the building. Whilst the scale of the building is large, (although it is noted the ridge 
height would be lower than the existing buildings) having regard to the setting of the building 
and the contained nature of the site, the design is considered to accord with policy CP29 of 
the JCS. 

The Council's Landscape Officer notes that the scale of the building has been reduced, which 
addressed initial concerns over the scale of the originally proposed building and raises no 
objection. 



The applicant has provided indicative landscaping details, however, it is considered 
necessary to secure full planting details by condition to soften the appearance and profile of 
the building, including the eastern side which faces towards the public footpath. This would be 
expected to include some mature planting to provide a more immediate screening affect. 
Subject to which, the proposal is considered to accord with policy CP20 of the JCS. 

4. Impact on the amenity of adjoining property

Policy CP27 of the JCS states that proposals must not result in unacceptable loss of amenity 
by reason of over shadowing or loss of privacy and one of the core principles of the NPPF set 
out in paragraph 17 states that development provides for a good level of amenity for all. There 
are two dwellings that adjoin the site, the Brooder House and Drove Cottage.

The revised plan positions the building approximately 38m from the Brooder House and 
approximately 95m from the rear of Drove Cottage. A hedgerow forms the boundary of Drove 
Cottage with the site and whilst the proposed building would be visible, particularly from first 
floor windows of Drove Cottage, the proposal would not result in over shadowing of that 
property. Having regard to the separation distance, it is considered that the proposal would 
not result in a sense of enclosure to Drove Cottage and whilst the appearance of the building 
may detract from views from the property, the views are private and therefore not a material 
consideration. Similarly, the distance from the proposed yard area to the front of the building 
is such that any noise implications would be acceptable.

Brooder House is closer to the site and would be the most effected property. There were 
concerns with the initial proposal as it proposed the building to be positioned approximately 
15m from the Brooder House, which would have resulted in a dominating flank wall and a 
significant change in outlook for that property. The revised plans now provide a separation 
distance of 38m and although the proposed building would be a visually prominent feature in 
relative close proximity to the Brooder House, the gap enables light and landscaping to 
mitigate the visual impact to an acceptable degree. The applicant's have proposed the 
building with a separation distance between it and the existing buildings so as to provide a 
turning space, but also so that the building would not be to the immediate front of the Brooder 
House. The ridge height of the proposed building, 6.7m, is lower than a typical two storey 
dwelling and noting the separation distance, it is considered the proposal would not have an 
unacceptable impact in terms of over shadowing. Loss of amenity therefore centres on noise 
and general activity to the front of the building. 

As the building is proposed for storage, the applicant advises that there would be a minimal 
level of activity associated with its use. Wines that are stored would be left for two to three 
years with only the processes of riddling and disgorging taking place, so minimal attention is 
needed once they are placed into storage. There would clearly be some activity with loading 
and unloading of bottles, that has potential to lead to noise disturbance that would affect 
amenity levels. However, the extent of any harm is considered acceptable and it is noted that 
the Environmental Health Officer raises no objection, subject to conditions in respect of hours 
of use. Concerns received regarding loss of privacy from CCTV are noted, as are concerns in 
respect of external lighting and the applicant is not proposing either, however conditions in 
respect of both are proposed. Subject to these conditions, the proposal is considered to 
accord with policy CP27. 



5. Highway implications

The highway implications of the proposal have generated the focus of interest in the 
representations received. Policy CP31 of the JCS states that new development should be 
located and designed to reduce the need to travel and that development that is likely to 
generate a significant number of additional vehicular movements will normally be expected to 
be located near existing centres and supportive infrastructure. The NPPF states (paragraph 
32) that development should only be refused on transport grounds where the residual 
cumulative impacts of development are severe.

The applicant has been keen to stress that a key reason for the building is to reduce transport 
movements by having its storage facilities on site. It is though clear from the representations 
received, that the issue is a primary area of concern for objectors. 

As mentioned above, current levels of wine production is approximately 385,000 bottles a 
year and is projected to increase to approximately 500,000 bottles a year by 2020. It should 
be highlighted, however, that production levels are not impacted on by storage. Currently, 
grapes are delivered to the site at harvest time, where they are processed and then bottled 
and taken off-site to storage, primarily at Grove Farm, approximately 5km by road to the 
south. Wine is then aged off-site and returned to the site at Wield Yard where it undergoes 
the riddling/disgorging process and labelled/boxed. It is then returned to the off-site storage 
before returning to Wield Yard for sale and distribution. The applicant states that a significant 
amount of the transportation to and from storage is by articulated lorries as they can carry 
more bottles and thus reduce movements. 

With the storage building at the site, the vehicular movements associated with the off-site 
storage would be removed from the process. Without the storage facility on-site, the applicant 
states that the number of vehicle movements would increase in-line with the increased 
production levels. Whilst the increased production levels would likely result in increased 
movements from increased harvests and associated increase in ancillary deliveries (more 
bottles, yeast, sugar, packaging equipment etc), it should again be noted that these increased 
movements would occur regardless of the location of storage facilities. At current production 
levels, the applicant has provided a calculation of the vehicle movements associated with the 
off-site storage to be approximately 224 movements per year (mostly articulated lorry). With 
the anticipated increase in production levels, this number would rise to 323. With storage 
facilities on-site, the number of movements associated with storage drops to zero. 

Noting that any increase in vehicle movements associated with increased production levels is 
anticipated to happen regardless of the proposed building, there is no control over these 
movements and these increased movements would, in any event, be off-set by the removal of 
movements associated with off-site storage. 

The Highways Officer's comments concurs with the above assessment, noting that the 
proposal would consolidate activity at the site and reduce vehicle movements associated with 
off-site storage. Whilst the Highways Officer acknowledges that there would likely be an 
increase in vehicle movements associated with the increased levels of production, this falls 
outside the scope of the application proposal as production levels would increase regardless 
of the storage facilities.



It is, therefore, concluded that the proposal would not result in increased traffic, particularly 
lorry movements and would remove a significant number of movements. The proposal would 
not result in a severe impact on the highway and thus accords with the NPPF. 

Some concerns have been received in respect of the potential future use of the building and 
that alternative uses could generate increased traffic in a rural location. It is agreed that the 
location is unsuitable for general storage and distribution use (the remote location indicates 
that the risk of this would be low for precisely the reason that the remote location makes it 
unsuitable for such uses), nevertheless, it is considered appropriate to restrict the use of the 
building by condition and to limit the use of the building as set out in the submitted plans. 

6. Drainage

The site is located in Flood Zone 1 (low risk of flooding), however, the proposal would result in 
a large area of hard surfacing and policy CP25 requires that development does not increase 
the risk of flooding elsewhere. The applicant proposes surface water to be controlled on site 
via soakaway and the Council's Drainage Consultant raises no objection in principle to this, 
but recommends a condition to secure full drainage details to ensure the designed soakaways 
are appropriate. A condition in this regard is duly recommended below and subject to which, 
the proposal would not be in conflict with policy CP25 of the JCS. 

Response to Parish/Town Council Comments

The Parish Council raised a number of strong objections to the initial proposal, but in 
response to the revised scheme, the Parish Council comment that they are broadly content 
with the proposal, but make a number of comments in respect of landscaping, traffic, noise, 
light and environmental factors and the possibility of a Section 106 legal agreement. The 
need for full landscaping details is noted in the above report and a condition to secure this is 
recommended. It is acknowledged that some local residents remain sceptical or dispute the 
claimed reduction in vehicle movements, however, for the reasons set out above, the 
proposal is considered acceptable in this regard. The reference to a S106 agreement to 
secure a contribution to upgrade vehicle passing places near the site are noted, however, 
such a contribution would not accord with regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy regulations, which requires an obligation to 'be necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms.' 

Conclusion

The application raises issues regarding the expansion of a rural business and the impacts on 
local amenity and the local environment. The application proposes a large storage building to 
rationalise the operations of the winery and in so doing, the applicant states the proposal 
would remove a number of vehicle movements that currently take place between the site and 
current storage facilities. The scale of the building tests what is considered a 'reasonable 
expansion' of existing firms in the countryside and as noted in the comments from the 
Planning Policy Team, the interpretation of this should be assessed on the merits of each 
case as part of the planning balance.



The context of the site, i.e. the trees and buildings that surround it, is such that the proposal 
would have a minimal visual impact on the landscape and any views from the road or the 
public footpath would be limited to glimpsed views that could be further mitigated by additional 
landscaping. For the reasons set out above, the proposal is considered to remove vehicle 
movements associated with the storage side of the enterprise and it should be highlighted 
that any increase in traffic associated with the increased production levels is outside the 
scope of this application as that is anticipated to happen regardless of the proposed storage 
building. The Highways Officer is satisfied with the proposal and it is concluded that the 
proposal would reduce impacts of traffic on the local highway. Concerns over the amenity of 
adjoining property are noted, but considered acceptable, subject to appropriate conditions. 

In view of the absence of any matters of overriding harm, the proposal is considered an 
acceptable extension to an existing rural business that amounts to sustainable development 
as defined by the NPPF. Rural businesses are an important part of the District's economy and 
the proposal would consolidate the logistics and growth of this business, which links 
agriculture and land based products in a developing market. The retention and support of 
such a rural enterprise is consistent with the strategic approach to the rural economy set out 
in policy CP6 of the JCS and the benefits of employment, skills and a diversified rural 
economy are significant factors in support of the scheme. For these reasons the proposal is 
considered to be in compliance with the policies of the Development Plan.

RECOMMENDATION 

PERMISSION, subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this planning permission.
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990

2 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development)(England) Order 2015, or any Order 
revoking and / or re-enacting that Order with or without modification, the 
building hereby permitted shall only be used for the storage and riddling 
and disgorging processes of wines produced at the existing complex 
(currently Hattingley Valley Wines) and for no other purpose.
Reason - In granting planning permission, particular regard is made to the 
circumstances of the business and any other use may generate harmful 
impacts on the amenity of adjoining residents and/or create unacceptable 
traffic movements to the detriment of highway safety. 

3 Notwithstanding any indication of materials that may have been given in 
the application or in the absence of such information, no development 
shall commence on site until samples / details including manufacturers 
details of all the materials to be used for external facing and roofing for 
the development hereby approved have been submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The development works shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details.



Reason - To ensure that the materials used in the construction of the 
approved development harmonise with the surroundings. It is considered 
necessary for this to be a pre-commencement condition as such details 
need to be taken into account in the construction of the development and 
thus go to the heart of the planning permission.

4 The development hereby approved shall not be first brought into use until 
a fully detailed landscape and planting scheme for the site has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and in 
accordance with the recommendations of the appropriate British 
Standards or other recognised codes of good practice.  These works shall 
be carried out in the first planting season after practical completion or 
first occupation of the development, whichever is earlier, unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Any trees or plants which, within a period of 5 years after planting, are 
removed, die or become seriously damaged or defective, shall be 
replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of species, size 
and number as originally approved unless otherwise first agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and to 
enable proper consideration to be given to the impact of the proposed 
development on existing trees.

5 The development hereby approved shall not be used outside the hours of:
08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday,
08:00 to 13:00 Saturday
At no time on Sunday, Public or Bank holidays.
Reason - To ensure that the amenities of the area and adjacent property 
are not detrimentally affected by the use of the site outside reasonable 
working times.

6 No deliveries shall be received or dispatches made from the site outside 
the hours of:
08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday
08:00 to 13:00 Saturday
At no time on Sunday, Public or Bank Holidays. 
Reason - To ensure that the amenities of the area and adjacent property 
are not detrimentally affected by the use of the site outside reasonable 
working times.

7 No external lighting/ floodlighting shall be installed on the site until such 
details have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The lighting shall be installed, operated, and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason - To protect the rural character of the area and in the interests of 
the amenity of the occupants of neighbouring properties.



Note: When submitting details for approval, it is requested that a report 
from a competent Lighting Professional is provided, confirming that the 
external lighting installation meets the Obtrusive Light Limitations for 
Exterior Lighting Installations for Environmental Zone (to be specified for 
the circumstances) as set out in the "Guidance Notes for the Reduction of 
Obtrusive Light GN01:2011" issued by the Institute of Lighting 
Professionals.

8 No air handling equipment, compressor or generator shall be used at the 
premises unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
Reason - To ensure that the amenities of the area are not detrimentally 
affected by the use outside reasonable working hours.

9 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order, 2015 (or any Order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order) no CCTV otherwise 
permitted under Class F of Part 2 shall be installed on the site without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason - In the interests of the amenity of the occupants of neighbouring 
properties.

10 No development shall commence on site until details of a scheme for 
surface water drainage has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the Local Planning Authority.  Such details should include provision for 
all surface water drainage from parking areas and areas of hardstanding 
to prevent surface water from discharging onto the highway and should 
be based on site investigation and percolation tests.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details before any 
part of the development is first occupied and shall be retained thereafter.
Reason - To ensure adequate provision for drainage. It is considered 
necessary for this to be a pre-commencement condition as such details 
need to be taken into account in the construction of the development and 
thus go to the heart of the planning permission.

11 No development shall start on site until a construction method statement 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority, 
which shall include:

 A programme of and phasing of construction work; 
 The provision of long term facilities for contractor parking;
 The arrangements for deliveries associated with all construction 

works;
 Access and egress for plant and machinery;
 Protection of pedestrian routes during construction;
 Location of temporary site buildings, compounds, construction 

material, and plant storage areas;
 Provision for storage, collection, and disposal of rubbish from the 

development during construction period; and



 Re-use of on site material and spoil arising from any site clearance 
or demolition work.

Construction work shall only take place in accordance with the approved 
method statement.
Reason - In order that the Planning Authority can properly consider the 
effect of the works on the amenity of the locality.

12 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and particulars:

Application form
Design access and planning statement
1065LP - location plan
005 Rev P3 - Proposed site plan
010 Rev P3 - proposed block and floor plans
020 Rev. P4 - proposed elevations

Reason - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development

Informative Notes to Applicant:

1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF East 
Hampshire District Council (EHDC) takes a positive and proactive 
approach and works with applicants/agents on development proposals in 
a manner focused on solutions by:

 offering a pre-application advice service,

 updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting 
solutions.

In this instance the applicant was provided with pre-application advice 
and was updated of issues after the initial site visit.

CASE OFFICER: Jon Holmes 01730 234243
———————————————————————————————————————
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